In the silicates and glass segment, some of the sales agreements concern specific products manufactured exclusively for a

particular customer. The customer declares the frequency and quantity of products to be received, however, the customer

may not refuse to accept the batch of products dispatched. If the customer fails to collect the products within the specified

deadline, it bears the storage costs. In accordance with IFRS 15, the Group recognizes revenue from the sale of exclusive

production before the customer physically receives the products, whereas in accordance with IAS 18, the revenue was

recognized at the moment of transferring the products to the customer.

Due to the immateriality of adjustments related to exclusive production, the Group decided not to introduce them as at 1

January 2018. Revenue from sales of products manufactured exclusively for a particular customer was recognised in

accordance with IFRS 15 in the first half of 2018.

Impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the statement of financial position of the CIECH Group as at

1 January 2018

As at 31.12.2017

before adjustments
IFRS 9 adjustments IFRS 15 adjustments

As at 01.01.2018
(data restated,

unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current receivables 81,678 (1,531) 2,156 82,303

Deferred income tax assets 107,411 1,568 -  108,979

Total non-current assets 3,204,963 37 2,156 3,207,156

Trade and other receivables 509,824 (5,143) -  504,681

Cash and cash equivalents 489,754 (571) -  489,183

Total current assets 1,438,548 (5,714) - 1,432,834

Total assets 4,643,511 (5,677) 2,156 4,639,990

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Cash flow hedge 10,021 2,408 -  12,429

Hedging costs - (5,240) -  (5,240)

Reatined earning 1,413,913 (2,845) 1,489 1,412,557

Equity attributable to shareholders of
the parent

2,187,596 (5,677) 1,489 2,183,408

Non-controlling interest (2,951) - -  (2,951)

Total equity 2,184,645 (5,677) 1,489 2,180,457

Deferred income tax liability 32,487 - 667 33,154

Total non-current liabilities 1,369,282 - 667 1,369,949

Total liabilities 2,458,866 - 667 2,459,533

Total equity and lliabilities 4,643,511 (5,677) 2,156 4,639,990

https://cloud.ciechgroup.com/public.php?service=files&t=39e8ba07d98f111f493f8634e5927cd1

EXTENDED CONSOLIDATED REPORT OF THE CIECH GROUP FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 (in PLN ’000)

16

The tables below summarise the impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the Group's consolidated financial statements for

the period ended 30 June 2018. In order to ensure comparability of financial data presented in different periods, the Group

presented below a reconciliation of data prepared in accordance with IFRS 15 with data which would have been prepared

had IAS 11 and IAS 18 been in force in 2018.

01.01.-30.06.2018
according to IFRS 15

Non-Cash
consideration

Exclusive
production

Consignment
warehouses

01.01.-30.06.2018
according to IAS

18/IAS 11

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Sales revenues 1,819,175 (2,056) (5,367) (8,692) 1,803,060

Cost of sales  (1,404,920) 1,509 3,724 7,155 (1,392,531)

Gross profit/(loss) on sales  414,255 (547) (1,643) (1,536) 410,529

Other operating income  47,145 -   - 47,145

Selling costs  (134,086) - 456 - (133,630)

General and administrative expenses  (79,349) -   - (79,349)

Other operating expenses  (21,688) -   - (21,688)

Operating profit/(loss)  226,277 (547) (1,187) (1,536) 223,007

Financial income  21,316 -   - 21,316

Financial expenses  (24,525) -   - (24,525)

Net financial income/(expenses)  (3,209) - - - (3,209)

Share of profit / (loss) of equity-
accounted investees

13 -   - 13

Profit/(loss) before tax  223,081 (547) (1,187) (1,536) 219,811

Income tax  (50,272) 89 226 292 (49,666)

Net profit/(loss) on continuing
operations

172,809 (458) (961) (1,244) 170,145

30.06.2018
according to IFRS 15

Non-Cash
consideration

Exclusive
production

Consignment
warehouses

30.06.2018
according to

IAS 18/IAS 11

ASSETS

Non-current receivables 80,341 (2,719) - - 77,622

Total non-current assets 3,241,137 (2,719) - - 3,238,418

Inventory 377,362 - 3,724 7,155 388,241

Trade and other receivables 574,509 - (5,367) (8,692) 560,450

Total current assets 1,506,311 - (1,643) (1,536) 1,503,132

Total assets 4,747,448 (2,719) (1,643) (1,536) 4,741,550

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Currency translation reserve (55,438) (13) - - (55,451)

Retained earnings 1,189,799 (1,947) (961) (1,244) 1,185,647

Equity attributable to shareholders of
the parent

1,948,370 (1,960) (961) (1,244) 1,944,204

Non-controlling interest (2,432) - - - (2,432)

Total equity 1,945,938 (1,960) (961) (1,244) 1,941,772

Deferred income tax liability 35,885 (759) (226) (292) 34,609

Total non-current liabilities 1,610,476 (759) (226) (292) 1,609,200

Trade and other liabilities 1,062,999 - (456) - 1,062,543

Total current liabilities 1,191,034 - (456) - 1,190,578

Total liabilities 2,801,510 (759) (682) (292) 2,799,778

Total equity and liabilities 4,747,448 (2,719) (1,643) (1,536) 4,741,550

The CIECH Group intends to adopt amendments to the IFRS that are published but not effective as at the date of publication

of this report in accordance with their effective date. The estimated impact of amendments and impact of new IFRSs on the

https://cloud.ciechgroup.com/public.php?service=files&t=39e8ba07d98f111f493f8634e5927cd1

EXTENDED CONSOLIDATED REPORT OF THE CIECH GROUP FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 (in PLN ’000)

17

consolidated financial statements of the CIECH Group was presented in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the

CIECH Group for the year 2017, published on 26 March 2018.

[…]

Short-term financial assets 1,012,304 (14,542) 997,762

Trade and other receivables 280,765 (620) 280,145

Cash and cash equivalents 375,393 (490) 374,903

Total current assets 1,700,257 (15,652) 1,684,605

Total assets 3,652,664 (17,182) 3,635,482

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES - - -

Share capital 287,614 - 287,614

Share premium 470,846 - 470,846

Cash flow hedge 3,246 - 3,246

Actuarial gains 121 - 121

Other reserve capitals 76,199 - 76,199

Retained earnings 711,002 (17,182) 693,820

Total equity 1,549,028 (17,182) 1,531,846

Total non-current liabilities 1,172,446 - 1,172,446

Total liabilities 2,103,636 - 2,103,636

Total equity and liabilities 3,652,664 (17,182) 3,635,482

The tables below summarise the impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the financial statements of CIECH S.A. for the period

ended 30 June 2018. In order to ensure comparability of financial data presented in different periods, the Company presented

below a reconciliation of data prepared in accordance with IFRS 15 with data which would have been prepared had IAS 18

been in force in 2018.

01.01.-30.06.2018

according to IFRS 15
Consignment
warehouses

01.01.-30.06.2018
according to IAS 18

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Sales revenues 1,208,028 (6,456) 1,201,572

Cost of sales  (995,395) 5,125 (990,270)

Gross profit on sales  212,633 (1,331) 211,302

Other operating income  6,995 - 6,995

Selling costs  (112,336) - (112,336)

General and administrative expenses  (33,698) - (33,698)

Other operating expenses  (4,526) - (4,526)

Operating profit  69,068 (1,331) 67,737

Financial income  40,394 - 40,394

Financial expenses  (85,991) - (85,991)

Net financial income/(expenses) (45,597) - (45,597)

Profit before tax  23,471 (1,331) 22,140

Income tax  (5,936) 253 (5,683)

Net profit on continuing operations 17,535 (1,078) 16,457

https://cloud.ciechgroup.com/public.php?service=files&t=39e8ba07d98f111f493f8634e5927cd1

EXTENDED CONSOLIDATED REPORT OF THE CIECH GROUP FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2018 (in PLN ’000)

44

30.06.2018

according to IFRS 15
Consignment
warehouses

30.06.2018
according to IAS 18

ASSETS

Deferred income tax assets 33,545 253 33,798

Total non-current assets 1,922,242 253 1,922,495

Inventory 18,998 5,125 24,123

Trade and other receivables 422,981 (6,456) 416,525

Total current assets 1,791,260 (1,331) 1,789,929

Total assets 3,713,502 (1,078) 3,712,424

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES - - -

Retained earnings 316,106 (1,078) 315,028

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 1,150,114 (1,078) 1,149,036

Total equity 1,150,114 (1,078) 1,149,036

Total non-current liabilities 1,456,911 - 1,456,911

Trade and other liabilities 889,148 - 889,148

Total current liabilities 1,106,477 - 1,106,477

Total liabilities 2,563,388 - 2,563,388

Total equity and liabilities 3,713,502 (1,078) 3,712,424

CIECH S.A. intends to adopt amendments to the IFRS that are published but not effective as at the date of publication of this

report in accordance with their effective date. The estimated impact of amendments and impact of new IFRSs on the financial

statements of CIECH S.A. was presented in the Financial Statements of CIECH S.A. for the year 2017, published on 26 March

2018.

4.3. FUNCTIONAL AND REPORTING CURRENCY

The Polish zloty (PLN) is the functional currency of the parent company, CIECH S.A., and the reporting currency of these

financial statements. Unless stated otherwise, all financial data in these financial statements have been presented in